
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Monday, 9 September 2019. 
 01476 406080

Paul Thomas, Interim Chief Executive
www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

    

Tuesday, 17 September 2019 at 10.00 am
Studio 1 - Guildhall Arts Centre, St. Peter's Hill, Grantham. 

NG31 6PZ

Committee 
Members:

Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew (Chairman)
Councillor John Cottier (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Ashley Baxter, Councillor George Chivers, Councillor Phil Dilks, Councillor 
Gloria Johnson and Councillor Mrs Judy Smith

Agenda
1.  Comments from Members of the public

To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Committee’s 
discretion.

2.  Membership
The committee to be notified of any substitute members.

3.  Apologies

4.  Disclosure of Interests
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the 
meeting.

5.  Action Notes from the meeting held on 18 June 2019 and updates from 
the previous meeting

(Pages 3 - 8)

Environment 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


6.  Gambling Statement of Principles
Report by the Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations

(Pages 9 - 57)

7.  Climate Change informal workshop update
Presentation following the informal climate change workshop held on 30 July 
2019.

(Pages 59 - 69)

8.  Tree Guidelines
Report from the Cabinet Member Commercial and Operations.

(Pages 71 - 102)

9.  Food Waste Trial update
Presentation from the Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations.

(Pages 103 - 114)

10.  Work Programme (Pages 115 - 116)

11.  Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, decides is urgent



Meeting of the
Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday, 18 June 2019, 10.00 am

Committee Members present

Councillor Ashley Baxter
Councillor George Chivers
Councillor John Cottier (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Phil Dilks

Councillor Gloria Johnson
Councillor Mrs Judy Smith
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew 
(Chairman)

Cabinet Members
Cabinet Member Commercial and Operations, Councillor Dr Peter Moseley 

Officers

Strategic Director Commercial and Operations (Gary Smith)
Assistant Director Commercial and Operations (Ian Yates)
Business Support Team Leader (Clova Townhill)
Democratic Officer (Lucy Bonshor)

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and each Member gave a 
brief introduction.  The Chairman informed the Committee that 
filming/photography was allowed as this was a public meeting but asked that 
courtesy be given to all those present.  She asked that she be referred to as 
Chairman or Madam Chairman not Chair.

1. Disclosure of Interests

None disclosed.

2. Action Notes from the meeting held on 12 March 2019 and Updates from 
previous meeting

The notes from the meeting held on 12 March 2019 were noted.  A question 
was asked by one of the new Members to the Committee about the options 
referred to in the notes in relation to the street lighting item. It was stated that 
the paper circulated at the meeting which contained the options, did contain 

3

Agenda Item 5



commercially sensitive information.  A paper was made available without the 
commercial sensitive information.  Councillor Baxter wanted it placed on 
record that he felt that the decision made at the Committee was not as 
transparent as it could have been in terms of how it fed through to the Cabinet 
decision.   

3. Resources and Waste Strategy Consultations

Members had been circulated with a report on the response to the recent 
consultations relating to the Government’s Resources and Waste Strategy for
[...]
ould be sent direct to her.   
Other Members of the Committee felt that site visits would give a better 
understanding for the new Members of the Council but urged caution in 
respect of the Climate Change work as the Committee could take on too 
much.  The Member who had asked for biodiversity to be on the Work 
Programme referred to the e-mail that he had sent previously.    The Vice-
Chairman indicated that they should look at the tree guidelines and what 
policy was available at the moment.  The draft work programme was 
welcomed by Members but they asked that going forward timelines be 
included.

7



Action note

Dates to be included on the work programme going forward.

7. Future meeting venues

The Chairman informed the Committee that the November meeting of the 
Committee would be held in Bourne Corn Exchange.  She indicated that she 
hoped a change of venue could be accommodated twice during the year.

8. Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, decides is urgent

The Chairman informed the Committee that she had asked for some overview 
and scrutiny training to be arranged and Members would be notified 
accordingly.

9. Close of Meeting

The meeting closed at 11:55am.

8



Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee
17 September 2019

Report of: Councillor Dr Peter Moseley
Cabinet Member for Commercial 
and Operations

        

Gambling Statement of Principles
The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council, as the Licensing Authority, to publish a Statement of 
Principles every three years.  The current Statement is due for renewal by January 2020.  Where 
the statement of policy is reviewed and changes proposed, licensing authorities must consult on 
any revision.

Report Author

Anne-Marie Coulthard, Head of Environmental

01476 406319

a.coulthard@southkesteven.gov.uk

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards:

Competitiveness Regulatory All Wards

Reviewed by: Ian Yates, Assistant Director - Commercial and 
Operations 2 September 2019

Approved by: Gary Smith, Director - Commercial and Operations 3 September 2019

Signed off by: Councillor Dr Peter Moseley, Cabinet Member for 
Commercial and Operations 5 September 2019

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s)

1. That the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider the responses 
from the statutory consultation on the draft revision of the South Kesteven District 
Council Gambling Statement of Principles.

2. That subject to feedback, the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
recommends to Cabinet that the revised South Kesteven District Council Gambling 
Statement of Principles is suitable to be presented to Council for adoption.  

9

Agenda Item 6

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


1 The Background to the Report
1.1 The Council is the Licensing Authority for the purposes of the Gambling Act 2005, “the Act” 

and is responsible for licensing gambling premises and issuing a range of permits to 
authorise other gambling activities in the district. 

1.2 The Act specifies that Licensing Authorities should “aim to permit” the use of premises for 
gambling, provided it is in accordance with the Code of Practice and Statutory Guidance 
issued by the Gambling Commission, reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives 
and in accordance with the Council’s published Statement of Principles. The effect of this 
duty is that Licensing Authorities must approach their functions in a way that seeks to 
regulate gambling by using their powers to promote the licensing objectives rather than by 
starting out to prevent it altogether.

1.3 Under the Act, the Council is responsible for publishing a Statement of Principles, “the 
Statement” every three years.  The current Statement was adopted by the Council on 17 
November 2016 and came into force on 1 January 2017.  It is due for renewal by January 
2020.  

1.4 The Statement sets out the general approach the Council will take when carrying out its 
regulatory role under the Act and promoting the three licensing objectives:

 preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with 
crime or disorder, or being used to support crime

 ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way

 protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by 
gambling.

1.5 In formulating the Statement, the Authority must have regard to the statutory guidance 
issued by the Gambling Commission.  Once adopted, the Statement is the guiding principle 
for use by Members and Officers when applying the Act.

1.6 The Council’s Constitution states that Gambling and Lotteries Licensing (policy) is under 
the remit of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Statement must 
be agreed by Council.  The Licensing Committee is responsible for the Licensing function 
as set out in the Functions Regulations and has been made aware of the review of the 
Statement.

1.7 It is proposed that the current Statement is revised with minor amendments including 
updates to the current number of licenced premises and permits in the district and to include 
more robust local risk assessment requirements. No changes to the intent or direction of the 
Statement are proposed. 

1.8 The draft revised Statement is at Appendix 1. The proposed amendments from the current 
Statement are highlighted (red text indicates insertions, yellow highlighting indicates 
updates, removals are struck through).

1.9 The licensing authority is required to consult on any revision to its Statement.   A 6 week 
public consultation was undertaken between 22 July and 2 September 2019.

10



2 Consultation and Feedback Received, Including Overview and Scrutiny
2.1 As required by the Act, a range of “Responsible Authorities” and other “Interested Parties” 

have been consulted on the proposed revision to the Statement.  Details of the consultation 
were placed on the Council’s website and a public notice was placed in the local press and 
the Council’s public notice board.  A list of consultees who have been contacted directly is 
at Appendix 2 of the draft Statement.

2.2 In determining the Statement, the Statutory Guidance requires that the Licensing Authority 
give appropriate weight to the views of the consultees.  In deciding what weight to give, the 
factors to be considered include:

 who is making the representations, the nature of their interest and their expertise

 relevance of the factors to the licensing objectives

 how many other people have expressed the same or similar views

 how far the representations relate to matters that the licensing authority should be 
including in its statement. 

2.3 Two consultation responses have been received.  These are shown at Appendix 2.   An 
evaluation of the responses is shown at Appendix 3.

2.4 No changes to the draft statement are proposed as a result of the consultation responses 
received. 

3 Available Options Considered
3.1 The Council as the Licensing Authority is required by the Act to review and publish its 

Statement of Principles at least every 3 years.  If the Council thinks necessary in the light of 
the review it may choose not to make any revisions.

4 Preferred Option
4.1 That the Council reviews and publishes a Statement of Principles in accordance with section 

349 of the Act. 

5 Reasons for the Recommendation (s)
5.1 To ensure that the Council reviews and publishes a Statement of Principles in accordance 

with its statutory duties.   

6 Next Steps – Communication and Implementation of the Decision
6.1 The Council’s Constitution requires that the Gambling Statement of Principles is approved 

by Counc
[...]
ns to monitor the actual impact.

Signed (Lead Officer):  Anne-Marie Coulthard
(Name and title) Head of Environmental

Date completed: 12/06/19 

Signed (Neutral Assessor): Carol Drury
(Name and title) Community Engagement and Policy Development Officer

Date signed off:    12/06/19

57



This page is intentionally left blank



59

A
genda Item

 7



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee
17 September 2019

Report of: Councillor Dr Peter Moseley
Cabinet Member for Commercial 
and Operations

        

Tree Guidelines
This report provides a short summary overview of the Council’s approach to trees within South 
Kesteven and introduces the following proposed documents: 

 South Kesteven District Council Member Tree Notification Protocol
 Local Government Charter for Trees, Woods & People: Principles
 Tree Guidelines: For The Management Of Trees Within South Kesteven District 

Report Author

Lynne Lord, Grounds Maintenance Coordinator 

01476 406226

l.lord@southkesteven.gov.uk

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards:

Competitiveness Non-Key All Wards

Reviewed by: Ian Yates, Assistant Director – Commercial & 
Operations 6 September 2019

Approved by: Gary Smith, Strategic Director – Commercial & 
Operations 9 September 2019

Signed off by: Councillor Dr Peter Moseley, Cabinet Member for 
Commercial and Operations 9 September 2019

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s)

1. That the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorses the South 
Kesteven District Council Member Tree Notification Protocol (appendix one).

2. Subject to any further changes, the Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, recommend to Cabinet to propose that Council endorses the draft 
‘Local Government Charter for Trees, Woods & People: Principles’ (appendix two).

3. That the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorses the Tree 
Guidelines – For The Managem
[...]
e Woodland Trust are comfortable with the draft contained within appendix two in 
principle, subject to any comments from the Members of Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee and sign-off within the Woodland Trust.

2 Available Options Considered
2.1 The Council could decide not to formalise its approach to trees and tree management in 

the way outlined in this report and appendices.

3 Preferred Option
3.1 The Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee endorse the South Kesteven District 

Council Member Tree Notification Protocol (appendix one); recommend to Cabinet to 
propose that Council endorses the ‘Local Government Charter for Trees, Woods & 
People: Principles’ (appendix two); and endorse the Tree Guidelines – For The 
Management Of Trees Within South Kesteven District (appendix three).

73



4 Reasons for the Recommendation (s)
4.1 To enhance, clarify and formalise the Council’s operational tree management.  In addition, 

the Council making, more formally, a positive commitment to trees complements any 
efforts to respond to climate change.

5 Next Steps – Communication and Implementation of the Decision
5.1 If the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee approve recommendations one and 

three, the Tree Notification Protocol and Tree Guidelines will begin to be used 
operationally.

5.2 Subject to the approval by the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
recommendation two and further refinement with the Woodland Trust, Cabinet will be 
asked to consider proposing to Council to endorse the ‘Local Government Charter for 
Trees, Woods & People: Principles’.

6 Financial Implications 
6.1 The funding requirements for tree management is considered and incorporated into 

budgets as part of the annual budget setting work.  Should there be a need to increase 
annual funding as a result of this report, then a proposal will need to be brought forward 
for members to consider the financial considerations.

Financial Implications reviewed by: Richar
[...]
nities

Future consultations 
expected in 2019/20

18 June 
2019

Initial Member 
discussion/scoping

18 June 
2019

Approach to Climate 
Change

Informal workshop held 30 
July – Guest speaker Mark 
Davies

Update on informal workshop 
on climate change 

17 
September 
2019 

Tree Guidelines Report to Committee 17 
September 
2019

Gambling Act 
Statement of 
Principals

Consultation period ended 
beginning of September  
2019

Environment OSC consider 
responses to consultation 
and recommends revised 
statement to Cabinet 

17 
September 
2019

Council to adopt revised 
Policy on 28 November 

Grounds Maintenance Members to receive an 
update 

26 
November 
2019

Hackney Carriage & 
Private Hire Licensing 
Policy

Review of existing policy Informal workshop to be 
arranged with Licensing 
Committee January 2020 

February 
2020

Revised policy to be 
considered by Cabinet 
2020

115

A
genda Item

 10



Future Items
Textile 
banks/recycling

November 
2019

Intentional release of 
balloons and sky 
lanterns

to compile a position 
statement 

November 
2019 

Single Use Plastics 
Aspirations

Scrap metal Dealers

Cycling

Biodiversity

POSSIBLE SITE VISITS:

Windrow composting facility – Mid UK, Honeypot Lane, Colsterworth

Materials Recycling Facility (MRF) – Mid UK, Caythorpe 

Energy from Waste Facility (EfW) – North Hykeham

Exemplar Eco House

EnvironmentSK depot 

Future site visits:

Trial of AI technology in relation to Council owned street lamps

116


	Agenda
	5 Action Notes from the meeting held on 18 June 2019 and updates from the previous meeting
	6 Gambling Statement of Principles
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	7 Climate Change informal workshop update
	8 Tree Guidelines
	2019-9-17 - Env OSC - Tree Guidelines - App 1 Tree Notifications
	2019-9-17 - Env OSC - Tree Guidelines - App 2 Tree Charter
	2019-9-17 - Env OSC - Tree Guidelines - App 3 Tree Guidelines

	9 Food Waste Trial update
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

Meeting of the
Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday, 17 September 2019, 10.00 am

Committee Members present

Councillor Ashley Baxter
Councillor George Chivers
Councillor John Cottier (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Phil Dilks

Councillor Gloria Johnson
Councillor Mrs Judy Smith
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew 
(Chairman)

Cabinet Members

Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations, Councillor Dr Peter Moseley
Cabinet Member for Housing, Councillor Barry Dobson

Other Members present 

Councillor Mrs Jacky Smith

Officers

Interim Chief Executive (Paul Thomas)
Strategic Director, Commercial and Operations (Gary Smith)
Assistant Director, Commercial and Operations (Ian Yates)
Head of Environmental (Anne-Marie Coulthard)
Grounds Maintenance Coordinator (Lynne Lord)
Communications Officer (Chris Prime)
Democratic Officer (Lucy Bonshor)
Democratic Officer (Naomi Page)

10. Apologies

There were no apologies received.

11. Disclosure of Interests

None disclosed.



2

12. Action Notes from the meeting held on 18 June 2019 and updates from 
the previous meeting

The action notes of the meeting held on 18 June 2019 were noted. There 
were no updates from the previous meeting.

The Chairman decided to swap the first two items of the meeting to allow the 
Interim Chief Executive to be present for the climate change workshop item.

13. Climate Change informal workshop update

The Strategic Director, Commercial and Operations provided a presentation 
outlining the findings from the climate change workshop. The workshop was 
held on 30 July 2019 and had facilitated the gathering of information relating 
to climate change and explored how the Council could approach the issue and 
make priorities moving forward. 

In the wider context of the Council’s approach to climate change, a report to 
Cabinet had been made on 10 September 2019 recommending that South 
Kesteven District Council declare a climate emergency. Cabinet agreed a 
number of points to recommend to full Council on 26 September 2019, 
including the timescale by which the Council would aim to become net-zero 
carbon, the importance of the Council’s role as a community leader in 
reducing South Kesteven’s carbon footprint, the creation of a ‘Climate Change 
Action’ task and finish group and the allocation of funds from the 2019/20 
budget to allow for the recruitment of a Climate Change Officer. However, 
Cabinet added that the 50k figure mentioned should be clarified as ‘up to’ and 
subject to the agreement of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

The climate change workshop had been an interesting opportunity to trial new 
ways of using technology to attend meetings, with the main presenter and one 
of the Members using Skype to participate. This highlighted the potential of 
using such technology to allow virtual attendance at future meetings. An 
officer from Lancaster City Council had provided an example of how the issue 
of climate change could be approached. Members were also given an update 
on the Council’s ‘Energy Reduction and Climate Change Action Plan’. This 
had been initially launched in 2012 and Members were informed of the actions 
taken and progress made since that time. 

Key messages from the workshop had included the need to have a clear 
target and the importance of Senior Member and Officer ownership. Also 
noted were the importance of coherent decision making, and having short-
term and long-term goals. An update had been given on the role of technology 
and agile working, indicating that responding to climate change would lead to 
adopting new technologies. There was also an overview of the Council’s use 
of utilities included. It was noted that there would need to be further work 
carried out to ensure that the Council’s baseline usage was fully represented 



3

and that a clear understanding of the data included was given. The 
information would be circulated wider once it had been developed to be fully 
representative of the Council’s current usage. An overview of the Council’s 
use of solar panels was also provided at the workshop, with Members being 
given details of the types of panels used and the financial benefits of their use. 
Members had agreed that a further workshop would be held on 28 October 
2019. Councillor Baxter requested that the names of those in attendance at 
the workshop were recorded (Members in attendance at the workshop were 
Councillor Trollope-Bellew, Councillor Baxter, Councillor Dilks and Councillor 
Mrs Judy Smith). He also disagreed with the use of the word ‘informal’ to 
describe the workshop.  

The Interim Chief Executive then presented the draft Terms of Reference for 
the ‘Climate Change Action’ task and finish group. The Terms outlined the 
purpose of the task and finish group and its role in supporting the Council’s 
ambition of reducing the organisation’s carbon footprint by 2030 and 
becoming net-zero carbon by 2050. The group would be used to identify the  
steps needed to work towards these goals in practical terms. 

Members were then given the opportunity to discuss the draft Terms of 
Reference and ask questions:

 One Member expressed that he felt the targets outlined in the Cabinet 
recommendations to Council (as reflected in the ‘purpose and context’ 
section of the draft Terms of Reference) could have been more 
ambitious. During the discussion, it was noted that one of the primary 
objectives of the task and finish group would be establishing a more 
defined trajectory of the Council’s path towards the established targets. 
This would include the collation of data available regarding the 
Council’s existing carbon footprint, as well as external influences 
outside of the Council’s control. This information would then be used to 
ensure that decisions moving forward were data-led as well as 
ambitious. The current central government target was set at net-zero 
emissions by 2050. In aligning the Council’s target with this, it was 
intended that work could be undertaken to reduce the Council’s carbon 
footprint as quickly as possible, whilst also working to a deliverable 
long-term plan. It was also noted that this time frame would allow the 
Council to move in line with industry and commerce, as long-term goals 
would be influenced by the availability of necessary infrastructure.  

 The membership aspect of the task and finish group was discussed. 
Importance was placed on the group including both elected Members 
and Officers, in order for it to be established as a separate approach 
from a formal Committee. 

 Members expressed that it was important that the selection of Officers 
and Members for the task and finish group were made based on their 
ability to provide valuable input on the critical work to be done by the 
group.      



4

 It was suggested that one of the Officer places in the task and finish 
group be offered to an external member who may be able to provide 
valuable expertise on the climate change subject. Members noted that 
in addition to this, if Council agreed on the funds to be allocated as 
recommended by Cabinet, there would be additional scope to seek 
external advice. 

 Members also considered inviting guests to the task and finish group 
meetings, in particular those from local authorities who had already 
made in-roads into addressing climate change themselves, in order for 
a sharing of information to take place.

 Members enquired as to the relationship between the Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the task and finish group. It was 
explained that the task and finish group would be focused on fact 
finding and looking at specific actions, whereas the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee would be developing policy to support the ambition 
to deliver and ensure that the Council had the framework in place to 
maintain its stance after the task and finish group had ended. The task 
and finish group would be reporting its initial findings to the Committee 
in Spring 2020. Immediate budget requirements identified would be 
presented in a timely manner in order to feed into 2020/21 budget 
proposals.

Members then voted to agree the recommendations outlined as a result of 
the climate change workshop, with additional points included based on the 
meeting of Cabinet on 10 September 2019 and the present meeting:

Recommendations

 A further climate change workshop be held on 28 October 2019

 The request be reiterated to add ‘climate change’ to the list of 
potential themes for the Gravity Fields Festival

 Recommend to Cabinet that SKDC seeks to reduce single use 
plastic at its organised events from 2020

 That the Council allocate up to £50,000 to enable external 
advice and the recruitment of a Climate Change Officer 

 That the Council contact Lincolnshire County Council to see 
what advice or capacity they may be able to provide in moving 
towards its climate change targets

 That an external appointee from an environmental background 
be invited to become a member of the Interim Chief Executive’s 
Climate Change Action task and finish group 



5

14. Gambling Statement of Principles

Members were advised to consider the report of the Cabinet Member for 
Commercial and Operations, along with the draft Statement of Principles. The 
Gambling Act 2005 required that the Council publish a Statement of Principles 
every three years, meaning the current Statement would be due for renewal 
by January 2020. As part of this renewal process, a public consultation had 
been undertaken. Two responses had been received, but no changes to the 
draft Statement were deemed necessary as a result of the responses. As the 
Statement was a statutory requirement and only minor amendments had been 
made, Members agreed to recommend that Cabinet present the Statement to 
Council for adoption.

Recommendation

The Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommends to 
Cabinet that the revised South Kesteven District Council Gambling 
Statement of Principles is suitable to be presented to Council for 
adoption

15. Tree Guidelines

Members were advised to consider the report of the Cabinet Member for 
Commercial and Operations. Three documents had been produced 
(appendices 1-3) to create a coherent model to guide how the Council dealt 
with trees, including a ‘Member Tree Notification Protocol’, a ‘Charter for 
Trees, Woods and People’ and ‘Tree Guidelines’. These documents had been 
produced in response to requests for the Council to formulate a clearer, more 
formal stance to its approach to trees and tree management. The Committee 
discussed each of the documents in turn and had the opportunity to ask 
questions or make comments.

South Kesteven District Council Member Tree Notification Protocol

This document had been produced to support the role of Members in their 
Wards, providing them with the relevant information needed to respond to 
their area constituents regarding major tree works. Members were reminded 
that decisions regarding major works to be carried out in respect of trees 
would have been made after receiving a professional report and in the interest 
of public safety. As such, it was recognised that the works themselves would 
be non-negotiable, but the guidance of the document would aid the 
communication of such matters to Members so they were aware and able to 
answer queries from the public. Members noted the importance of having 
such a document. 



6

Action point

Some amendments to the document were suggested:

 Points 6, 7 and 8 to include ‘notify ward and Cabinet Member’ 
under the ‘additional proposed’ heading

 The layout to be reconsidered to allow the clear separation of 
points relating to trees falling under the responsibility of the 
Council, and trees outside of Council owned areas  

Members discussed Tree Preservation Orders (TPOs), as mentioned in the 
protocol document. It was considered that further information could be 
collected regarding how many TPOs there were currently in the Council’s 
area, and where the corresponding trees were situated. Members asked how 
a TPO could be attained. Officers advised that the Planning section was 
responsible for keeping information regarding TPOs. Members suggested that 
an officer from Planning could be invited to a future meeting to provide further 
information on the subject.

Action point

 An officer from Planning to be invited to a future Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting to provide further 
information regarding Tree Protection Orders

Charter for Trees, Woods and People

Members were advised that this document had been produced with the 
support of the Woodland Trust, who had helped the Council to produce the 
Charter as an adaptation of their own Tree Charter, acknowledging the 
requirement for the Council to balance its positive commitment to trees with its 
wider obligations as a public sector organisation. Members welcomed the 
Charter for Trees, Woods and People, considering that the Council should 
have a proactive approach to trees and tree cover. 

Recommendation

The Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommends to 
Cabinet to propose that Council endorses the draft ‘Local Government 
Charter for Trees, Woods and People: Principles’

Tree Guidelines for the Management of Trees within South Kesteven District

Members expressed that the Tree Guidelines document complemented other 
work currently being progressed by the Council, supporting its overall aim to 
be deliberate in its approach to climate change. During discussion, Members 
considered the national challenge of increasing tree cover in order to support 



7

climate objectives and noted the importance of replanting where possible after 
major tree works had been undertaken, as well as ensuring that developers 
followed through on their tree planting objectives as outlined in planning 
conditions. Further to the Council’s current practice of replanting when 
possible in its open spaces when trees were felled, Members suggested that 
this practice could be developed into policy and potentially extended to be 
more proactive in its approach to tree planting. Developing a policy relating to 
tree replanting would also allow for the negotiation of budgetary support for 
the purchase of new trees. 

Action point

 Information to be provided for Members indicating the typical 
costs incurred by purchasing and planting trees, as part of or 
alongside the immediate climate change budgetary 
requirements expected at the next meeting

Recommendation

That the Council endorses the ‘Tree Guidelines for the Management of 
Trees within South Kesteven District’, with the provision that the 
document be an on-going development to be reviewed in one year.
 

16. Food Waste Trial update

Members were invited to consider the ‘SKDC Food Waste Trial Consultation 
Results’. The presentation was introduced by the Cabinet Member for 
Commercial and Operations, who explained that responses to the consultation 
had been positive. A very high percentage of respondents reported that they 
put their caddy out every week. This was attributed to an effective 
communications strategy regarding the scheme, as well as the development 
of an easy and efficient service. 

It was hoped that the Council would be able to secure funding from 
Lincolnshire County Council via the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership to role the 
scheme out further across the district. The challenge for the Council moving 
forward would be the additional cost of the food waste collection service in 
comparison to the financial renumeration for the disposal of the waste. It was 
noted that although a food waste collection service had high financial 
implications, the environmental benefits of the scheme supported the 
Council’s co-ordinated approach of its environmental and waste departments, 
which had already been praised by DEFRA. The Waste and Recycling team 
were currently trialling a new collection method for food waste, with the aim of 
increasing the efficiency of the service.



8

Members asked about the areas covered by the trial waste scheme. The route 
schedule had been developed to cover all demographics within the district, to 
give a representative view of how the scheme would be received by residents 
if rolled out further. Members of the Committee were keen to see the food 
waste initiative implemented throughout the district, including their ward areas 
where a number of constituents had expressed a desire to utilise the scheme. 
Further information outlining the costs for the collection and disposal of food 
waste was requested.

Action point

Members to receive further information detailing the costs involved in 
the collection and disposal of food waste in the new year

17. Work Programme

It was suggested that the Committee incorporate dates in the Work 
Programme for the last four points. The Chairman related that the Committee 
would be in more of a position to establish time scales for these items 
following its meeting in November.

18. Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, decides is urgent

None.

19. Close of Meeting

The meeting closed at 12.07pm.


